

## GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI Delhi Subordinate Services Selection Board FC-18, INSTITUTIONAL AREA, KARKARDOOMA, DELHI-110092

Website: www.dsssb.delhigovt.nic.in

F.No.53/TGT/Maths/Female/DSSSB/2016//6630

Dated: 01/06/18

## ORDER

This order shall dispose of the representation of Ms. Kusum Lata, dated 26.12.2017 in compliance of the directions of Hon'ble CAT order dated 21.02.2018.

- 2. The applicant, Ms. Kusum Lata in her Original Application before the Hon'ble CAT has prayed that some 05 selected candidates have not joined the post within the joining time and the Education Department has cancelled their candidature and returned the dossiers for nomination of suitable candidates in lieu of these candidates. Since she is one of the short listed candidates, her candidature may be considered against the 05 resultant vacancies and nominated.
- 3. The applicant, Ms. Kusum Lata had applied for the post of TGT (Maths) Female, Post Code-09/13 under UR category. In the common examination conducted on 28.12.2014, she scored 113.25 marks. The result was declared on 18.07.2016 and all the notified vacancies under UR category were filled up. The last nominated candidate under this category scored 114 marks whereas the applicant scored 113.25 marks and, therefore, her name was kept in the reserve/waiting panel.
- 4. As per Board's policy notified vide notification dated 13.06.2013, the reserve/ waiting panel is valid for one year from the date of declaration of result. The validity of the reserve/waiting panel expired on 17/07/2017.
- 5. The Education Department cancelled the appointment of some candidates and forwarded back their dossiers to the Board vide letters dated 09/10/2017 & 17/11/2017, i.e. after the expiry of the reserve/waiting panel.
- 6. Keeping in view the above-stated position, the Board was not in a position to re-open the recruitment process to accommodate the applicant, Ms. Kusum Lata as the validity of the waiting/reserve panel had already expired and the recruitment process had been closed. This fact has also been apprised to the Education Department vide this office letter dated 16.04.2018.

614/17

- 7. This issues with the approval of Competent Authority and in compliance of the directions of Hon'ble CAT.
- 8. Let this order be served upon Ms. Kusum Lata.

Dy. Secretary, DSSSB

Ms. Kusum Lata, W/o Sh. Neeraj Bansal, R/o I-3/45, Sector-16. Rohini, Delhi-110089

1. **Sr. System Analyst** with the request to upload the order on the website of the Board

2. Notice Board

Dy. Secretary, DSSSB